Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activity:

Date of

announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended

use of proceeds

Actual

use of proceeds

24 March 2010 Issue of new Shares

by open offer

Approximately

HK$54,000,000

For general working

capital and future

development of the

business

HK$50 million of the

net proceeds has

been used as general

working capital

and the remaining

balance retained in

bank

Save as disclosed above, there were no equity fund raising activities conducted by the

Company during the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

10

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,812,500,000 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants

(assuming there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company) are set out

below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately

after full exercise of

the subscription

rights attaching

to the Warrants

Shares

%

approximately Shares

%

approximately

Mr. Tang Yu Ming, Nelson (Note) 561,239,500 19.96 561,239,500 16.63

Placees – – 562,000,000 16.65

Other Public Shareholders 2,251,260,500 80.04 2,251,260,500 66.72

2,812,500,000 100.00 3,374,500,000 100.00

Note:  According to the Individual Substantial Shareholder Notice filed on 25 May 2010, these Shares include (i)

554,960,000 Shares held by Island New Finance Limited which is 100% controlled by Hyde Park Group

Limited which is in turn 100% controlled by Mr. Tang Yu Ming, Nelson, and (ii) 6,279,500 Shares held by

Hyde Park Group Limited which is 100% controlled by Mr. Tang Yu Ming, Nelson.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has outstanding options to subscribe for

convertible bonds which are convertible into 433,554,397 new Shares and has outstanding

convertible bonds in the principal amount of HK$1,644,560, which are convertible into